

No. 18-1539

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GUILLERMO ROBLES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ANGELO I. AMADOR
2055 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

JOYCE ACKERBAUM COX
KEVIN W. SHAUGHNESSY
MARY CAROLINE CRAVATTA
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP
Sun Trust Center,
Suite 2300
200 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801

JOHN B. LEWIS
Counsel of Record
DUSTIN M. DOW
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower, Suite 2000
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200
jlewis@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. By Extending Title III To Websites, Courts Ignore The Statutory Language Of Title III And Create A Patchwork Of Inconsistent Exposure To Liability For Multi-State Busi- nesses	6
A. Under The Statutory Language Of Title III, Websites Are Not “Places Of Public Accommodation”	6
B. Title III’s Judicial Expansion To In- clude Websites Is Inconsistent With The ADA’s Language	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines, Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F. 2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Cullen v. Netflix</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>Ford v. Schering–Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F. 3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-23801, 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017).....	9
<i>J.H. by & through Holman v. Just for Kids, Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (D. Utah 2017).....	9
<i>National Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....	9
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F. 3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Rome v. MTA/New York City Transit</i> , No. 97-cv-2945 (JG), 1997 WL 1048908 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1997).....	9
<i>Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.</i> , 59 F. 3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995).....	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	6
Americans With Disabilities Act, Title III.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. § 36.104	8
<i>ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities</i> , ADA.GOV, https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html (last visited December 19, 2017).....	7
Alan Cowell, “Churchill’s definition of Russia still rings true” (<i>available at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/2008/08/01/world/europe/01iht-letter.1.14939466.html , Aug. 1, 2008)	3
Elizabeth A. Harris, <i>Galleries From A to Z Sued Over Websites the Blind Can’t Use</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y4ywjm9q	10
Carol C. Lumpkin & Stephanie N. Moot, <i>Hotels fight recurring website accessibility lawsuits</i> , Hotel Management (July 26, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y2m4ssja	10
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place (last visited November 30, 2017)	6
Matt Steecker, <i>Colleges improve website accessibility as they are defendants in lawsuits</i> , Ithaca Journal (June 13, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y5xt6hvh	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Today in history: Winston Churchill described Russia as ‘a riddle wrapped in a mystery inside an enigma.’” (<i>available at</i> https://www.thetimesnews.com/news/20160930/today-in-history-winston-churchill-described-russia-as-a-riddle-wrapped-in-mystery-inside-enigma , Sep. 30, 2016)	3
